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Tuesday, October 2, 2007 – 0530 MDT 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 
 

National Fire Activity 
Initial attack activity: Light (132 new fires) 
New large fires:  2 (*) 
Large fires contained:  3 
Uncontained large fires: 1 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
Fire Use Teams committed: 0 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 
 
 

 

 
Tucker Gap, George Washington & Jefferson NF. Four miles northwest of Pound, VA. Hardwood litter. Backing 
fire and short runs. Recreational resources threatened. 
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Size 
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$$ 
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Tucker Gap VA VAF 130 26 90 10/3 69 0 2 1 0 0 89K FS 

* Black Mountain NC NCS 281 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 0 ST 

Hurricane Creek KY KYS 200 100 100 --- 17 -4 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Potato Knob KY KYS 110 --- 100 --- 24 --- 1 0 0 0 NR PRI 

NCS - North Carolina DOF  KYS - Kentucky DOF 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 81
New large fires: 2
Uncontained large fires: 1



Predictive Services Discussion: California will be warmer and drier today. Much of the East will be dry 
except for showers over the Mississippi River Valley and Florida. 
 
 
 
  
 
  
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 

Managing Vehicle Traffic In Smoke 

Smoke has the potential to cause safety hazards to vehicle traffic in the vicinity of active fires 
(both wildfires and prescribed), especially at night. The following traffic-related items should be 
considered and addressed in local unit planning documents prior to an incident/project. 

 Identification, location, and phone numbers of local units that have law enforcement and traffic 
control responsibilities in the smoke-impacted areas. Review any local agreements with these 
agencies presently in place. 

 Identification of important, public roads that may be impacted by smoke 

 Identification of adequate equipment and trained personnel to control traffic. This may include 
warning signs, communications equipment (preferably not using the active fire frequency) and 
vehicles equipped with warning or flashing lights. 

 Identification and phone numbers of radio and television stations that can issue traffic 
advisories for the smoke-impacted area 

 Identification of alternative traffic routes as part of the incident/project traffic plan 

 Identification of traffic routes subject to temperature inversions as well as contributory factors 
such as fog and ice 

 When potential smoke-related problems are identified: 

• Advise the Incident Commander, Burn Boss, or Agency Administrator that severe smoke 
exists.  

• Notify local law enforcement units and highway departments of a potential problem.  
• Implement preplanned actions such as posting smoke warning signs.  
• Ensure that proper equipment is ready and appropriate personnel are briefed on 

contingency plans and are available to control traffic.  

 



 
Fires And Acres Yesterday 

 
AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4

2

4

2

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

2

  

  

  

  

8 
 

1 

  

  

9

3

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

9 
 

3 

1

0

10

3

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

5

  

  

1

13

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

4

18

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

1

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

8 
 

504 

2

1

10

505

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

3

  

  

  

  

  

  

11 
 

18 

1

5

13

26

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

76 
 

2,431 

5

25

81

2,456

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

8

1

2

1

13

0

0

112 
 

2,957 

15

33

132

3,013
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

3

30

2,447

38

61,359

18 
 

696 

351 
 

404,672 

7

2

447

469,179

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

302

60,580

275

262,384

48

82,509

39 
 

327 

1,868 
 

155,882 

1,067

224,881

3,599

786,563

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

199

218

46

534

5

105

33 
 

33 

2,424 
 

81,183 

687

126,140

3,394

208,213

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

64

2,479

143

10,037

15

36

34 
 

2,443 

3,528 
 

23,259 

651

308,446

4,435

346,700

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,004

61,874

80

62,951

20

823

14 
 

2,536 

1,101 
 

321,305 

1,017

640,870

3,236

1,090,359

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

52

24,650

661

1,110,653

4

9

48 
 

7,192 

854 
 

323,108 

713

928,050

2,332

2,393,662

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4

60

440

564,012

7

38

25 
 

379 

209 
 

225,115 

90

105,421

775

895,025

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

704

13,218

152

1,809

9

1,540

78 
 

674 

920 
 

200,600 

1,488

47,458

3,351

265,299

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

926

3,387

579

11,099

15

569

36 
 

315 

1,072 
 

112,754 

488

14,968

3,116

143,092

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

487

8,464

  

  

66

1,374

30 
 

527 

10,627 
 

142,317 

555

46,130

11,765

198,812

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

413

20,884

  

  

103

344,324

77 
 

67,682 

35,587 
 

842,787 

906

162,307

37,086

1,437,984

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4,158

195,817

2,406

2,025,926

330

492,686

432 
 

82,804 

58,541 
 

2,832,982 

7,669

2,604,673

73,536

8,234,888
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 67,020 

Ten Year Average Acres 5,725,449 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

8

113

8

113

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1 
 

100 

2

14

3

114

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

0 
 

105 

  
 

  

  

  

0

105

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

6

263

6

263

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

24

1

24

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

2

4

2

4

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

0

45

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0

1

0

46

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

0

45

0

0

0 
 

105 

1 
 

100 

19

419

20

669



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4 
 

20,650 

  

  

4

20,650

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

26

9,845

69

19,934

40

6,207

5 
 

1,100 

  
 

  

386

33,354

526

70,440

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

175

8

19,979

9 
 

14 

43 
 

4,859 

206

11,981

269

37,008

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

180

10

3,011

12 
 

689 

6 
 

77 

90

9,512

122

13,469

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

836

23

4,547

85

19,992

9 
 

476 

55 
 

1,885 

247

25,993

424

53,729

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

2,164

24

12,051

7

2,302

5 
 

448 

15 
 

9,649 

68

21,174

124

47,788

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

9

4,069

5

1,415

5 
 

3,507 

  
 

  

1

1,391

20

10,382

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

56

9,774

69

17,761

11

2,876

22 
 

4,633 

  
 

  

222

61,319

380

96,363

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

44

4,727

42

18,029

99

23,874

13 
 

3,801 

32 
 

3,807 

116

35,949

346

90,187

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

45

15,836

  

  

328

48,525

15 
 

484 

1,510 
 

94,805 

105

12,385

2,003

172,035

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

29

20,321

  

  

313

126,094

72 
 

63,069 

14,926 
 

949,627 

910

886,374

16,250

2,045,485

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

210

63,503

243

76,746

906

254,275

167 
 

78,221 

16,591 
 

1,085,359 

2,351

1,099,432

20,468

2,657,536
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

22

39,045

18

57,943

15 
 

29,188 

3

542

  

  

58

126,718

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

802

3

802

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

1 

1

1

6

17

10

19

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

20 
 

454 

  

  

6

92

26

546

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

1 

  

  

74

90,448

75

90,449

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

29 

0

75

47

147,598

52

147,702

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

6

3,631

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

6

3,631

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

10

  

  

5 
 

5,672 

1

149

39

30,002

46

35,833

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

11

387

  

  

2 
 

0 

  

  

8

69

21

456

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

1

2

1

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

16 
 

2,228 

  

  

3

3,888

19

6,116

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

40

43,073

18

57,943

67 
 

37,573 

5

767

188

272,917

318

412,273

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  


