National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Tuesday, October 2, 2007 – 0530 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity

Initial attack activity: Light (132 new fires)

New large fires: 2 (*)
Large fires contained: 3
Uncontained large fires: 1
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0
Fire Use Teams committed: 0

Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:81New large fires:2Uncontained large fires:1

Tucker Gap, George Washington & Jefferson NF. Four miles northwest of Pound, VA. Hardwood litter. Backing fire and short runs. Recreational resources threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
Tucker Gap	VA	VAF	130	26	90	10/3	69	0	2	1	0	0	89K	FS
* Black Mountain	NC	NCS	281		100		0		0	0	0	0	0	ST
Hurricane Creek	KY	KYS	200	100	100		17	-4	1	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Potato Knob	KY	KYS	110		100		24		1	0	0	0	NR	PRI

NCS - North Carolina DOF KYS - Kentucky DOF

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

Predictive Services Discussion: California will be warmer and drier today. Much of the East will be dry except for showers over the Mississippi River Valley and Florida.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Managing Vehicle Traffic In Smoke

Smoke has the potential to cause safety hazards to vehicle traffic in the vicinity of active fires (both wildfires and prescribed), especially at night. The following traffic-related items should be considered and addressed in local unit planning documents prior to an incident/project.

- Identification, location, and phone numbers of local units that have law enforcement and traffic control responsibilities in the smoke-impacted areas. Review any local agreements with these agencies presently in place.
- Identification of important, public roads that may be impacted by smoke
- Identification of adequate equipment and trained personnel to control traffic. This may include warning signs, communications equipment (preferably not using the active fire frequency) and vehicles equipped with warning or flashing lights.
- Identification and phone numbers of radio and television stations that can issue traffic advisories for the smoke-impacted area
- Identification of alternative traffic routes as part of the incident/project traffic plan
- Identification of traffic routes subject to temperature inversions as well as contributory factors such as fog and ice
- When potential smoke-related problems are identified:
 - Advise the Incident Commander, Burn Boss, or Agency Administrator that severe smoke exists.
 - Notify local law enforcement units and highway departments of a potential problem.
 - Implement preplanned actions such as posting smoke warning signs.
 - Ensure that proper equipment is ready and appropriate personnel are briefed on contingency plans and are available to control traffic.

Fires And Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	_						0
	FIRES						4	4
Northwest	ACRES	_					2	2
	FIRES		1			8	_	9
Northern California	ACRES		2			1		3
Southern California	FIRES					9	1	10
Southern California	ACRES					3	0	3
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2		1			1	4
	ACRES	5		13			0	18
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Oreat Dasin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						1	1
Codinwest	ACRES						0	0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					8	2	10
rtooky Wourtain	ACRES					504	1	505
Eastern Area	FIRES	1				11	1	13
Lasterri Area	ACRES	3				18	5	26
Southern Area	FIRES					76	5	81
Journalli Alba	ACRES					2,431	25	2,456
TOTAL	FIRES	3	1	1	0	112	15	132
IOIAL	ACRES	8	2	13	0	2,957	33	3,013

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	3	30	38	18	351	7	447
Alaska	ACRES	3	2,447	61,359	696	404,672	351 7 ,672 2 ,868 1,067 ,882 224,881 ,424 687 ,183 126,140 ,528 651 ,259 308,446 ,101 1,017 ,305 640,870 1, 854 713 ,108 928,050 2, 209 90 ,115 105,421 920 1,488 ,600 47,458 ,072 488 ,754 14,968 ,627 555	469,179
Northwest	FIRES	302	275	48	39	1,868	1,067	3,599
Northwest	ACRES	60,580	262,384	82,509	327	155,882	224,881	786,563
Northern California	FIRES	199	46	5	33	2,424	687	3,394
Northern California	ACRES	218	534	105	33	81,183	126,140	208,213
Southern California	FIRES	64	143	15	34	3,528	651	4,435
Codificin Camornia	ACRES	2,479	10,037	36	2,443	23,259	308,446	346,700
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1,004	80	20	14	1,101	1,017	3,236
Northern Rockies	ACRES	61,874	62,951	823	2,536	321,305	640,870	1,090,359
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	52	661	4	48	854	713	2,332
Lasterii Oreat Dasiii	ACRES	24,650	1,110,653	9	7,192	323,108	928,050	2,393,662
Western Great Basin	FIRES	4	440	7	25	209	90	775
Troctom Great Baem	ACRES	60	564,012	38	379	225,115	105,421	895,025
Southwest	FIRES	704	152	9	78	920	1,488	3,351
	ACRES	13,218	1,809	1,540	674	200,600	47,458	265,299
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	926	579	15	36	1,072	488	3,116
	ACRES	3,387	11,099	569	315	112,754	14,968	143,092
Eastern Area	FIRES	487		66	30	10,627	555	11,765
Lactoriii i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	ACRES	8,464		1,374	527	142,317	46,130	198,812
Southern Area	FIRES	413		103	77	35,587	906	37,086
	ACRES	20,884		344,324	67,682	842,787	162,307	1,437,984
TOTAL	FIRES	4,158	2,406	330	432	58,541	7,669	73,536
	ACRES	195,817	2,025,926	492,686	82,804	2,832,982	2,604,673	8,234,888

Ten Year Average Fires	67,020
Ten Year Average Acres	5,725,449

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Yesterday

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES						8 113 2 14 6 263 1 24 2 4 0 1	0
Northwest	FIRES						8	8
Northwest	ACRES						8 113 2 14 6 263 1 24 0 11 19	113
Northern California	FIRES					1	113 1 2 100 14 6 263 1 24 2 4 0	3
Northern Camornia	ACRES					100		114
Southern California	FIRES				0			0
Courier Camerna	ACRES				105			105
Northern Rockies	FIRES						6	6
TOTALON TOOKICS	ACRES						263	263
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						1	1
	ACRES						24	24
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						2	2
	ACRES						2 14 6 263 1 24 2 4 0	4
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		0				0	0
,	ACRES		45				1	46
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	1	19	20
	ACRES	0	45	0	105	100	419	669

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					4		4
Alaska	ACRES					20,650		20,650
Northwest	FIRES	26	69	40	5		386	526
Northwoot	ACRES	9,845	19,934	6,207	1,100		33,354	70,440
Northern California	FIRES		3	8	9	43	206	269
	ACRES		175	19,979	14	4,859	11,981	37,008
Southern California	FIRES		4	10	12	6	90	122
	ACRES		180	3,011	689	77	9,512	13,469
Northern Rockies	FIRES	5	23	85	9	55	247	424
	ACRES	836	4,547	19,992	476	1,885	25,993	53,729
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	5	24	7	5	15	68	124
	ACRES	2,164	12,051	2,302	448	9,649	21,174	47,788
Western Great Basin	FIRES		9	5	5		1	20
	ACRES		4,069	1,415	3,507		1,391	10,382
Southwest	FIRES	56	69	11	22		222	380
	ACRES	9,774		2,876			55 247 1,885 25,993 15 68 9,649 21,174 1 1,391 222 61,319 32 116 3,807 35,949 1,510 105 94,805 12,385 14,926 910 49,627 886,374	
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	44	42	99	13	32	116	346
•	ACRES	4,727	18,029	23,874	3,801	3,807	35,949	90,187
Eastern Area	FIRES	45		328	15	1,510	105	2,003
	ACRES	15,836		48,525	484	94,805	12,385	172,035
Southern Area	FIRES	29		313	72	14,926	910	16,250
	ACRES	20,321		126,094	63,069	949,627	886,374	2,045,485
TOTAL	FIRES	210	243	906	167	16,591	2,351	20,468
	ACRES	63,503	76,746	254,275	78,221	1,085,359	1,099,432	2,657,536

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		22	18	15	3		58
Alaska	ACRES		39,045	57,943	29,188	542		126,718
Northwest	FIRES						3	3
Northwest	ACRES						3 802 6 177 6 92 74 90,448 0 47 147,598 39 30,002 8 69 2 1 1 3 3,888	802
Northern California	FIRES				3	1	6	10
Trontierr Gamornia	ACRES				1	1	17	19
Southern California	FIRES				20		6	26
	ACRES				454		92	546
Northern Rockies	FIRES				1		74	75
Tronule in Trooking	ACRES				1		90,448	90,449
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				5	0	47	52
Zaotom Oroat Zaom	ACRES				29	75	147,598	147,702
Western Great Basin	FIRES		6					6
Western Great Basin	ACRES		3,631					3,631
Southwest	FIRES		1		5	1	39	46
	ACRES		10		5,672	149	802 1 6 1 17 6 92 74 90,448 0 47 75 147,598 1 39 49 30,002 8 69 2 1 3 3,888 5 188	35,833
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		11		2		8	21
. roon, mountain	ACRES		387		0		69	456
Eastern Area	FIRES						2	2
Ladiominator	ACRES						1	1
Southern Area	FIRES				16		3	19
	ACRES				2,228		3,888	6,116
TOTAL	FIRES	0	40	18	67	5	188	318
	ACRES	0	43,073	57,943	37,573	767	272,917	412,273

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

^{***} National Interagency Coordination Center ***